

Nos. 14-840 & 14-841

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ENERNOC, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE MICROGRID RESOURCES  
COALITION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	9
I. FERC Has Jurisdiction Over Agreements to Reduce Consumption on Demand In Order to Satisfy Anticipated Wholesale Demand for Electric Energy. ....	9
A. The Court of Appeals Improperly Conflated the FPA’s Reservation of State Authority Over “Any Other Sale” of Electric Energy with Exclusive State Control Over the Broader and Vague Concept of “Retail Markets.” .....	11
B. Behind-the-Meter Choices by Consumers Are Not Regulated by the States.....	15
C. Demand-Response Bids Offered by Third-Party Aggregators, Rather than Directly by End-Users, Fall Outside Even a Broad Conception of “Retail Markets.” .....	18
D. Demand-Response Agreements Are Within FERC’s Jurisdiction Over the “Transmission” of Electric Energy. ....	21

II. Providing Adequate Incentives for Demand-Response Resources Capable of Modulating Wholesale Energy Demand Is Important to the Management of the Nation's Energy  
Grid..... 24  
Conclusion..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	6, 9, 17, 24

### Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	2, 4, 23
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	3, 4

### Other Authorities

FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (July 2012) ( <a href="http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf">http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf</a> ) .....	8, 15, 19
Jeff St. John, <i>2012 Top Trends in Demand Response</i> , GREENTECHGRID, Dec. 21, 2012 ( <a href="http://www.greentechmedia.com/articles/read/2012-top-trends-in-demand-response">http://www.greentechmedia.com/articles/read/2012-top-trends-in-demand-response</a> ) .....	8
